# HOUSE BILL 599

0lr1603

By: **Delegates P. Young, Ebersole, and Guyton** Introduced and read first time: January 27, 2020 Assigned to: Ways and Means

## A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

### 2 Baltimore County Board of Education – Student Member – Selection

- FOR the purpose of requiring the student member of the Baltimore County Board of Education to be elected by certain middle school and high school students in accordance with procedures established by the Baltimore County public school system; and generally relating to the student member of the Baltimore County Board of Education.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 9 Article Education
- 10 Section 3–2B–05(a)
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2018 Replacement Volume and 2019 Supplement)
- 13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 14 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 14 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 15 Article Education
- 16 3–2B–05.
- 17 (a) The student member shall:

18 (1) Be an 11th or a 12th grade student in the Baltimore County public 19 school system ELECTED BY THE MIDDLE SCHOOL AND HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS OF 20 THE COUNTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURES ESTABLISHED BY THE SCHOOL 21 SYSTEM;

22

(2) Serve for 1 year; and

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



### HOUSE BILL 599

#### $\mathbf{2}$

1

(3) Advise the county board on the thoughts and feelings of students.

2 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 3 1, 2020.